

## Recommendation of Award

<b>Date:</b>	February 15, 2024	1999 Bryan Street
<b>Project name:</b>	Map 9 Waterline Improvements - PU 2308	Suite 3500
<b>Attention:</b>	Rusty Whisenhunt, P.E. Director of Public Utilities	Dallas, TX 75201
<b>Company:</b>	City of Lawton	United States
		T +1.214.638.0145
		F +1.214.638.0447
		www.jacobs.com

Dear Rusty,

The bids received on February 13, 2024 for the subject project have been reviewed and it is recommended that the contract be awarded to Timco Blasting & Coatings Inc. The bid tabulation is attached, and details of the evaluation are as follows:

- All the documents from the bid checklist for Timco were included.
- Some Timco bid items were higher than the OPCC for Driveway Repair, Grassing & Gate Valves, and some items, like the 8" Water Main and 8" Directional Bore, were lower than the Engineer's OPCC. This appears to be acceptable.
- The bid does not appear to be imbalanced related to the other bids received. The separation from the next lowest bidder was approximately 1.6 percent.
- Contractor qualifications to do the work are seen as acceptable, with applicable projects being shown of similar size and complexity. The Contractor's experience indicates that they have the needed experience to do the work.
- The bid total for Southwest Water Works LLC was corrected to the itemized sum of all the bid items.

Regards,



Douglas L. Smith, P.E.  
Project Manager  
817-735-6065  
doug.smith3@jacobs.com

City of Lawton, Engineering Division												
MAP 09 WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - PROJECT NO. PU 2308												
Checklist Items												
Contractor's Checklist of Required Items			N/A		X				X		X	
Bid Proposal			N/A		X		X		X			
Bid Bond			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Noncollusion Affidavit (DW-412)			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Business Relationships Affidavit (DW-413)			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Experience and Capability Questionnaire			N/A		X		X		X		X	
OWRB Prospective Prime Contractor's (Bidder) Statement About Equal Opportunity Clause (DW-211)			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Prospective Prime Contractor's (Bidder) Certification Of Nonsegregated Facilities (DW-212)			N/A		X				X		X	
Sub-Contractor's Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities and Incorporation of Equal Opportunity Clauses (DW-212a)			N/A		X (N/A)		X (N/A)		X (TBD)		X	
Bidder's American Iron and Steel Certification (DW-501)			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Labor Standards Certificate for Bidding (DW-074a)			N/A		X		X		X		X	
Certification Regarding Lobbying (DW-414)			N/A		X		X		X			
			Engineer's Estimate		Contractor 1: TIMCO		Contractor 2: SWWW		Contractor 3: Resicom		Contractor 4: Evans	
ITEM #	Est. QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
1.1A	1	MOBILIZATION	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$715,000.00	\$715,000.00	\$944,000.00	\$944,000.00	\$682,964.32	\$682,964.32
1.1B	1	DE-MOBILIZATION	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$61,750.00	\$61,750.00
1.2A	31703	8" WATER MAIN (C900 PVC DR 18)	\$130.00	\$4,121,390.00	\$115.00	\$3,645,845.00	\$137.00	\$4,343,311.00	\$189.00	\$5,991,867.00	\$119.81	\$3,798,336.43
1.2B	599	10" Water Main (C900 PVC DR 18)	\$180.00	\$107,820.00	\$175.00	\$104,825.00	\$155.00	\$92,845.00	\$209.00	\$125,191.00	\$140.00	\$83,860.00
1.4A	3640	8" DIRECTIONAL BORE W/O CASING	\$390.00	\$1,419,600.00	\$175.00	\$637,000.00	\$137.00	\$498,680.00	\$189.00	\$687,960.00	\$89.87	\$327,126.80
1.4B	120	10" DIRECTIONAL BORE W/O CASING	\$540.00	\$64,800.00	\$250.00	\$30,000.00	\$175.00	\$21,000.00	\$209.00	\$25,080.00	\$152.06	\$18,247.20
1.5	19142	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (AWWA C153)	\$12.00	\$229,704.00	\$22.00	\$421,124.00	\$9.00	\$172,278.00	\$10.00	\$191,420.00	\$22.36	\$428,015.12
1.6	50	RESTRAINING GLAND ALLOWANCE	\$216.00	\$10,800.00	\$350.00	\$17,500.00	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$186.88	\$9,344.00
1.7A	182	GATE VALVE AWWA 509 - SIZE 8"	\$3,000.00	\$546,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$837,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$910,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$436,800.00	\$3,191.15	\$580,789.30
1.7B	13	GATE VALVE AWWA 509 - SIZE 10"	\$5,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$67,600.00	\$7,500.00	\$97,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$48,100.00	\$4,365.00	\$56,745.00
1.7C	5	6" GATE VALVE AWWA 509 ALLOWANCE FOR FIRE HYDRANT	\$3,600.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,646.80	\$13,234.00
1.7D	20	GATE VALVE AWWA 509 ALLOWANCE	\$6,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$70,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$130,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$48,000.00	\$3,399.50	\$67,990.00
1.9A	99	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	\$7,500.00	\$742,500.00	\$9,100.00	\$900,900.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,039,500.00	\$7,900.00	\$782,100.00	\$10,887.67	\$1,077,879.33
1.9B	10	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ALLOWANCE	\$7,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$9,100.00	\$91,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$125,000.00	\$7,900.00	\$79,000.00	\$10,780.25	\$107,802.50
1.9C	67	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY REMOVAL	\$2,500.00	\$167,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$201,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$500.00	\$33,500.00	\$946.87	\$63,440.29
1.13A	435	1" SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION SHORT	\$1,750.00	\$761,250.00	\$1,800.00	\$783,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$957,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$565,500.00	\$1,889.70	\$822,019.50
1.13B	342	1" SERVICE LINE INSTALLTION LONG	\$2,500.00	\$855,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,060,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$855,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$513,000.00	\$4,467.21	\$1,527,785.82
1.13C	2	2" SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION LONG	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$8,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$6,619.60	\$13,239.20
1.13D	2900	WATER SERVICE LINES - 1" C901 HDPE ALLOWANCE	\$5.00	\$14,500.00	\$25.00	\$72,500.00	\$5.00	\$14,500.00	\$6.25	\$18,125.00	\$34.75	\$100,775.00
1.13E	65	WATER SERVICE LINES - 2" C901 HDPE ALLOWANCE	\$15.00	\$975.00	\$50.00	\$3,250.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$42.80	\$2,782.00
1.14A	12283	DRIVEWAY REPAIR (CONCRETE)	\$150.00	\$1,842,450.00	\$198.00	\$2,432,034.00	\$175.00	\$2,149,525.00	\$135.00	\$1,658,205.00	\$298.08	\$3,661,316.64
1.14B	1228	DRIVEWAY REPAIR ALLOWANCE	\$150.00	\$184,200.00	\$198.00	\$243,144.00	\$175.00	\$214,900.00	\$135.00	\$165,780.00	\$298.08	\$366,042.24
1.15	200	SIDEWALK INSTALLATION/ REPLACEMENT	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$200.00	\$40,000.00	\$155.00	\$31,000.00	\$120.00	\$24,000.00	\$311.26	\$62,252.00
1.16A	941	STREET REPAIR (CONCRETE)	\$150.00	\$141,150.00	\$250.00	\$235,250.00	\$275.00	\$258,775.00	\$145.00	\$136,445.00	\$528.18	\$497,017.38
1.16B	23	STREET REPAIR (ASPHALT)	\$130.00	\$2,990.00	\$200.00	\$4,600.00	\$285.00	\$6,555.00	\$145.00	\$3,335.00	\$325.00	\$7,475.00
1.16C	96	STREET REPAIR ALLOWANCE	\$140.00	\$13,440.00	\$200.00	\$19,200.00	\$275.00	\$26,400.00	\$145.00	\$13,920.00	\$562.90	\$54,038.40
1.19	32166	GRASSING (SOLID SLAB SOD)	\$6.00	\$192,996.00	\$18.00	\$578,988.00	\$7.00	\$225,162.00	\$7.00	\$225,162.00	\$17.55	\$564,513.30
1.21	1	WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (ALLOWANCE)	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00	\$770,000.00
1.22	100	AGGREGATE BACKFILL ALLOWANCE	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$84.00	\$8,400.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$165.00	\$16,500.00	\$106.08	\$10,608.00
1.23	100	TREE REMOVAL ALLOWANCE	\$300.00	\$30,000.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$73.93	\$7,393.00
1.24	1	EROSION CONTROL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$31,200.00	\$31,200.00
1.25	1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$439,000.00	\$439,000.00	\$58,500.00	\$58,500.00
18.2	140	SANITARY SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT	\$200.00	\$28,000.00	\$150.00	\$21,000.00	\$90.00	\$12,600.00	\$250.00	\$35,000.00	\$162.50	\$22,750.00
18.3	140	TRENCH AND BACKFILL	\$400.00	\$56,000.00	\$150.00	\$21,000.00	\$45.00	\$6,300.00	\$45.00	\$6,300.00	\$62.40	\$8,736.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID				\$13,113,065.00		\$14,177,260.00		\$14,397,981.00		\$14,407,240.00		\$15,965,967.77
			THIRTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND AND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS		FOURTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY		FOURTEEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE		FOURTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY		FIFTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY SEVEN CENTS	
Additional time after NTP					30 calendar days		175 calendar days		15 calendar days		30 calendar days	

CALCULATION CORRECTIONS ARE HIGHLIGHTED